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Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark

Attorney for the Mobile County Commission

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama 36644-1001

Salaries – County Treasurer – Term of Office – Mobile County

The office of county treasurer is not included in the list of county officials entitled to receive cost-of-living raises pursuant to the Omnibus Salary Bill for county officials.

Where an increase in salary is erroneously granted, or is granted without any basis in the law, the county commission may direct that the official’s salary be reduced, even during a term of office, and the officer’s salary be set at the amount that is authorized by state law without violating Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Wettermark:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


Whether section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a salary increase for the Mobile County Treasurer, an elected official.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Office of the Treasurer of Mobile County is authorized by Act No. 336, which was approved by the State Legislature on March 1, 1881. . . . The Mobile County Treasurer is an elected official, elected by the voters of Mobile County.


[Section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code] provides compensation increases for certain local officials.  The local officials generally covered by the chapter include county commissioners, revenue commissioners, license commissioners, elected assistant tax assessors or collectors, probate judges, and sheriffs.


Section 11-2A-4(a) provides that local officials covered by the chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.  In the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2000, the county commission granted county employees a five percent cost-of-living raise.  Under section 11-2A-4(a), affected local officials were also eligible for the raise.


When the October 1, 2000, cost-of-living raise was given to the Mobile County Commissioners, it was also apparently given to the elected county treasurer.  Chapter 2A [of title 11], however, does not appear to address the salaries of [an] elected county treasurer, and the county commission is concerned that this increase may have been provided in error.


Section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, which is the codification of the Omnibus Salary Bill for county officials, applies to sheriffs, county commissioners, judges of probate, tax assessors, tax collectors, revenue commissioners, license commissioners, and elected assistant tax collectors or assessors.  See ALA. CODE 11-2A-2 (Supp. 2001).  The office of county treasurer is not included in the list of county officials entitled to receive cost-of-living raises pursuant to these provisions of state law.

CONCLUSION


The office of county treasurer is not included in the list of county officials entitled to receive cost-of-living raises pursuant to the Omnibus Salary Bill for county officials.

QUESTION TWO


If not, whether a salary increase inadvertently granted to the Mobile County Treasurer as an expense allowance pursuant to section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama and then rolled into salary upon the commencement of a new term of office should be rescinded during the term of office of the current Mobile County Treasurer.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama provides:  “[N]or shall the legislature or any county of the State in any manner or by any means decrease, or authorize the decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any officer, during the term for which he is elected or appointed. . . .”  ALA. CONST. amend. 92.  Amendment No. 92 restricts the county commission’s ability to decrease an official’s salary during his or her term of office.  Here, the county treasurer was not entitled to receive an increase in his salary.  Where an increase in salary is erroneously granted, or is granted without any basis in the law to do so, the county commission may direct that the official’s salary be reduced, even during a term of office, and the officer’s salary be set at the amount that is authorized by state law without violating Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


Where an increase in salary is erroneously granted, or is granted without any basis in the law, the county commission may direct that the official’s salary be reduced, even during a term of office, and the officer’s salary be set at the amount that is authorized by state law without violating Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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